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In the Matter of the Request for Review of:

. Horn Electric Corporation

From a Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment issued by:

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

Case 1Q:,,: 06-01 01-PWH V
.. -----:------

DECISION OF THE DIRECTOR

Affected subcontractor Hom Electric Corporation ("Hom") submitted a timely request

for review ofa Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment ("Assessment") issued by the Division of

Labor Standards Enforcement ("DLSE") with respect to work performed by Hom on the

Yuba City Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrades (''the P~oject"). The Assessment, which

issued on May 19,2006, determined there was $42,419.90 in unpaid prevailing wages and

statutory penalties~ Hom fIled a timely Request for Review on June 15, 2006. A Hearing on

the Merits occurred on November 21,2006, in Sacramento, California, and concluded tele­

phonically on November 22, 2006, before Hearing Officer Nathan D. Schmidt. Dennis B.

, Cook appeared for Hom, and David D. Cross appeared for DLSE. For the reasons set forth

below, the Director of Industrial Relations issues this decision modifying the Assessment and

waiving any payment of liquidated damages.

SUMMARY OF FACTS

The issues were narrowed at the hearing, when the parties stipulated that all required

training fund contribution had been made and that four journeyman were owed a total of

$1,242.24 in unpaid wages because ofHom's failure to pay predetermined wage increases, as

follows:

Nathan Cox
Jorge Flecha
Daniel Rodriguez.
Kenneth'Cavin

$22.32
$676.28
$421.34
$122.30



The Assessment was amended at the hearing to $19,013.40 in unpaid prevailing wages, com­

posed primarily of unpaid fringe benefits due to apprentices. The parties were directed to ad­

dress the issue ofhow many prevailing wage and overtime violations were represented by the

stipulated underpayments to the four journeymen in their closing briefs.

Two primary issues remain to be decided in this case:

1. Whether Hom correctly took credit for apprenticeship contributions for its appren­

tice inside wiremen, for training fund contributions paid in excess of the $0.86 per

hour mandated by the applicable prevailing wage determination; and

2. Whether DLSE abused its discretion in assessing penalties under Labor Code sec­

tion 17751 at the maximum rate of $50.00 per violation.

Based on a review ofHom's certified payroll records ("CPR") for the Project, DLSE

Industrial Relations Representative Julia Sidhu determined that five inside wireman appren­

tices2 had been paid less than the prevailing wages due under the applicable prevailing wage

determination ("PWD"), number SUT-2002-1. All five apprentices were paid at least the cor­

rect base hourly rates, but the CPRs did not reflect the payment ofthe additional amounts re­

quired for fringe benefits and training fund contributions.

Sidhu acknowledged that the required training fund contributions ($0.086 per hour)

had been made for all the apprentices on the Project but noted that Hom took a creditagainst

the total prevailing wage obligation paid to the apprentices ofthe difference between its $2.25

per hour contribution to the apprenticeship program and that $0.86 per hour training fund con­

tribution (difference is $1.39 per hour). She also testified that DLSE would not give any

credit for training fund contributions made on behalf of first-year apprentice Dave Garcia, as

the PWD did not require training fund contributions for first-year apprentices.

W\th regard to section 1775 penalties for non-payment ofprevailing wages, Sidhu ex-

. plained that DLSE's practice is to automatically set the penalty at the maximum of$50.00 per

violation unless the investigation shows grounds for mitigation. Sidhu stated that there were

no grounds for mitigation in this case, as Hom had been served with, and settled, three prior

Civil Wage and Penalty Assessments in the past three years. One ofthose assessments, issued

1 All further unspecified section references refer to the Labor Code.
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on June 2,2004, was for Hom's failure to pay two predetermined wage increases when due.

Sidhu's penalty recommendation was reviewed and approved by her supervisor, Senior Dep­

uty Labor Commissioner Denise Padres.

All of the inside wireman apprentices who worked for Hom on the Project were dis­

patched by the Western Electrical Contractors Association, Inc. (WECA) Electrical Appren­

ticeship and Training Committee subject to an Agreement to Train Apprentices ("Training

Agreement") between WECA and Hom. Pursuant to the Training Agreement, Hom was re­

quired to pay into WECA's ERISA governed Health and Welfare and Retirement Plans oil

behalf of any apprentices that it employed. Christine Hall, WECA's Training Director, testi­

fied that, for each apprentice, Hom was required to pay $3.00 per hour to the Health and Wel­

fare Plan, which covers medical, dental, disability and life insurance and the employee assis­

tance program. Hom was also required to pay between $0.00 and 2.00 per hour into the Re­

tirement Plan for each apprentice, based on his or her year in the progr~3 and could elect to

make additional "excess" contributions to the Retirement Plan at its discretion.

In addition to the fringe benefit payments (ranging from $3.00 to $5.00 per hour),

Hom was obligatedto contribute $2.25 per hour to the WECA apprenticeship training fund .

for each apprentice. This pays for WECA's training facilities, instructors and other adminis­

trative costs of the apprenticeship program. Hall testified that the size of the employer contri­

bution to the apprenticeship training fund is directly related to WECA's annual operating

budget and was the same amount whether an apprentice was employed on a public or private

work. For journeymen, WECA only required the training fund contribution mandated by the

.applicable PWD: in this case, $0.86 per hour.

Hall testified that Hom made all required fringe benefit and training fund contribu­

tions during the relevant time period and submitted a list ofposted general ledger transactions

documenting the training fund, health and welfare fund and both regular and excess pension

fund contributions made to WECA by Hom between August 31, 2003, and September 30,

2006. With the exception of excess Retirement Fund contributions, which are detailed by the

2 Matt Mueller, Andrey Palamarchvk, John Ciuriuc, Dave Garcia and Jeremiah Bennett.
3 The mandatory contribution was $0.50 per hour for each year of the apprenticeship that has been completed,
with no pension contribution required for first-year apprentices, $0.50 per hour for second-year apprentices and
so on, up to $2.00 per hour for fifth-year apprentices.
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name ofthe worker and amount of the contribution, however, the list of fringe benefit and

training fund payments provided by Hall does not give any detail as to how the payments

were applied.

Deborah Castelan, Horn's Office Manager, handled payroll and prepared the CPRs for

the Project. She testified that the fringe benefit and training fund payments for apprentices

were not recorded on the CPRs because they were paid directly to WECA. Every month dur­

ing the Project, Castelan prepared an Apprentice "Monthly Hour Worksheet which was submit­

ted with Horn's payment to WECA, and which recorded the private and public work hours for

each WECA apprentice during' the reporting period and detailed the required training fund,

health and welfare fund and regular and excess retirement fund contributions for each appren­

tice based on the total hours worked during the month. Castelan acknowledged that overtime

worked by apprentices Matt Mueller and Andrey Palamarchvk had either been erroneously

reported or improperly paid during the weeks of October 6 through 12,2003, and October 13,

through 19, 2003. She testified that she had prepared revised CPRs for those two weeks and

checks had been issued for the unpaid overtime.

Castelan stated that she implemented pay increases for journeymen on public works

projects when new PWDs were issued each year, and thus inadvertently underpaid some jour­

neymen for a few months when predetermined wages increases took effectbefore a new PWD

was issued. She agreed that Horn had received three prior civil wage and penalty assess­

ments, but said that she didn't believe that Hom had admitted any liability by settling those

prior cases.

After the conclusion ofpost-hearing briefing, the Hearing Officer determined that the

record was insufficient to make a determination of the number ofprevailing wage and over­

time violations represented by the stipulated underpayments to the four journeymen. The

Hearing Officer therefore vacated submission ofthe matter on July 31, 2007, and reopened

the case on the sole issue ofpenalties with direction to DLSE to submit amended penalty au­

dits for the journeymen whose assessed unpaid wages had been reduced by stipulation at hear­

ing. DLSE submitted amended penalty audits for Flecha and Cavin only. The assessments

for Cox and Rodriguez were unchanged. Hom submitted a declaration from Castelan which
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was admitted into evidence solely on the issue ofpenalties with its response. The case was

resubmitted on August 30, 2007.

Castelan declared that she had erroneously reported Cavin as having worked on Fri­

day, April 2 and Saturday, April 3, 2004 when she prepared the CPR for that week. She.

stated that he actually worked on the Thursday, April 1 and Friday, April 2, 2004, as indicated.

by the weekly timesheet for the Project submitted with her declaration. She admitted that

Hom had missed a predetermined wage increase which was effective on June 1,2003, but

stated that Hom had paid back wages and fringe benefits to Flecha on August 29,2003, for

the period ofJune 1 through August 3, 2003.

DISCUSSION

Sections 1720 and following set forth a scheme for determining and requiring the pay­

ment ofprevailing wages to workers employed on public works construction projects. Spe­

cifically:

The overall purpose of the prevailing wage law ... is to benefit and protect
employees on public works projects. This general objective subsumes within it
a number of specific goals: to protect employees from substandard wages that
might be paid if contractors could recruit labor from distant cheap-labor areas;
to permit union contractors to compete with nonunion contractors; to benefit
the public through the superior efficiency of well-paid employees; and to com­
pensate nonpublic employees with higher wages for the absence ofjob security
and employment benefits enjoyed by public employees.

(Lusardi Construction Co. v. Aubry (1992) 1 CalAth 976,987 [citations omittedj.) DLSE en­

forces prevailing wage requirements not only for the benefit ofworkers but also ''to protect

employers who comply with the law from those who attempt to gain competitive advantage at

the expense of their workers by failing to comply with minimum labor standards." (§ 90.5,

subd. (a), and see Lusardi, supra.)

Section 1775(a) requires, among other things, that contractors and subcontractors pay

the difference to workers who were paid less than the prevailing rate, and section 1775(a) also

prescribes penalties for failing to pay the prevailing rate. Section 1742.1(a) provides for the

imposition of liquidated damages, essentially a doubling of the unpaid wages, if those wages

are not paid within sixty days following service of a civil wage and penalty Assessment under

section1741.
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When DLSE detennines that a violation ofthe prevailing wage laws has occurred, a

written Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment is issued pursuant to section 1741. An affected

contractor or subcontractor may appeal the Assessment by filing a Request for Review under

section 1742. Subdivision (b) of section 1742 provides in part that "[t]he contractor or sub­

contractor shall have the burden ofproving that the basis for the civil wage and penalty As­

sessment is incorrect."

Horn Is Entitled To Full Credit For Fringe Benefit And Training Fund
Contributions Made To WECA On BehalfOf Its Apprentices.

Section 1771 requires that all workers on a public work receive at least the general

prevailing "per diem wage." There are three components to the prevailing wage: the basic

hourly rate, fringe benefitpayments and a contribution to the California Apprenticeship Coun­

cil ("CAe") or an approved apprenticeship training fund. The first two components (also

known as the total prevailing wage) must be paid to the worker or on the worker's behalf and

for his benefit. An employer cannot pay a worker less than the basic hourly rate; the balance

must be paid to the worker as wages or offset by credit for "employer payments" authorized

by section 1773.1.

In this case, it-is undisputed that all five of the affected apprentices received the basic

hourly rate and that Horn made the required training fund contributions.of$0.86 per hour to

WECA. The question presented here is whether Horn is entitled to credit toward the balance

of its per diem wage obligation for fringe benefit payments and an additional $1.39 per hour

training fund contribution that it paid to WECA for hours worked by each ofthe affected ap­

prentices. The answer is that Horn has shown that it had a right to do so in this case.

Section 1773..1, defines "per diem wages" for purposes of both establishing prevailing

wage rates and crediting employer payments toward those rates, providing in pertinent part as

follows:

(a) Per diem wages ... shall be deemed to include employer payments for the .
following: ...

(1) Health and Welfare.

(2) Pension.[~ ... [~ ... [~ ... [~

(6) Apprenticeship or other training programs authorized by Section
3093, so long as the cost of training is reasonably related to the amount ofthe
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contributions.[~ ... [~ ... [~ ... [~

(b) Employer payments include all of the following:

(1) The rate of contribution irrevocably made by the employer to a trus­
tee or third person pursuant to a plan, fund, or program.

(2) The rate of actual costs to the employer reasonably anticipated in
providing benefits to workers pursuant to an enforceable commitment to carry
out a fmancially responsible plan or program communicated in writing to the
workers affected.

(3) Payments to the California Apprenticeship Council pursuant to Sec­
tion 1777.5.

(c) .. ~Credits for employer payments also shall not reduce the obligation to
pay the hourly straight time or overtime wages found to be prevailing..

The mandatory apprenticeship training contribution is establishedby section 1777.5,

subdivision (m)(1), which provides that:

A contractor to whom a contract is·awatded, who, in performing any of the
work under the contract, employs journeymen or apprentices in any appren­
ticeable craft or trade shall contribute to the California Apprenticeship Council
the same amount that the director determines is the prevailing amount of ap~
prenticeship training contributions in the area of the pu1;>lic works site. A con­
traytor may take as a credit for payments to the council any amounts paid by
the contractor to an approved apprenticeship program that can supply appren­
tices to the site of the public works project. The contractor may add the
amount of the contributions in computing his or her bid for the contract.

The payment required by section 1777.5 is distinct from the per diem wages due to workers

defined by section 1773.1, and must be distinguished from apprenticeship or training pro­

.grams offered as an employee fringe benefit under section 1773.1, subdivision (aX6). It is not

a direct employee fringe benefit since it is never paid to the worker and may be paid to pro­

grams that do not necessarily have a direct connection to the workers employed onthe pro­

ject. The contribution is required when a contractor employs workers in an apprenticeable

craft, even if the contractor chooses to pay the additional fringe benefit portion of the prevail­

ing wage directly as additional wages to the.workers.

The payment required under section 1777.5, subdivision (m) does not limit or preclude

contractors from offering apprenticeship or training programs as a specific employee fringe

benefit under section 1773.1, subdivision (a)(6), or from making additional contributions to

those programs, as Hom has done here. For a contractor to receive credit for such contribu­

tions against the prevailing wage obligation, the payments must fall within the definition of
-7-
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"employer payments" under subdivision (b) of section 1773.1 and they must be for the benefit

ofworkers employed on the project. (§§1771 and 1774.)

Even after providing full credit for the health and welfare and retirement fund contri­

butions made on behalfof the five apprentices, however, their compensation falls slightly

short of the required per diem wages. The following tables detail and compare the basic

hourly rate and fringe benefit contributions required by both the applicable PWD and

WECA's training agreement for the relevant apprenticeship periods:
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Apprenticeship Required Required Required Required Required Required
Period Basic Health & Pension Training Total Total

Hourly Welfare Fringe Hourly
Rate Benefits Rate

First $11.980 $4.71 $0.360 $0.00 $5.070 $17.050
Third $16.605 $4.71 $1.575 $0.86 $7.145 $23.752
Fourth $19.930 $4.71 $1.890 $0.86 $7.460 $27.392
Fifth $23.245 $4.71 $2.205 $0.86 $7.775 $31.020

Apprenticeship Required. WECA WECA WECA WECA WECA
Period Basic Health & Pension4 Training Total Total

Hourly Welfare Fringe Hourly
Rate Benefits Rate

First $11.980 $3.00 $0.00 $2.25 $5.25 $17.230
Third $16.605 $3.00 $1.00 $2.25 $6.25 $22.855
Fourth $19.930 $3.00 $1.50 $2.25 $6.75 $26.680
Fifth $23.245 $3.00 $2.00 $2.25 $7.25 $30.495

In addition to the $0.86 per hour training fund contribution required under section

1777.5, subdivision (m)(l), for which DLSE has agreed to give credit, Horn contends that it is

also entitled to receive credit for the remaining $1.39 per hour training fund contribution that

it is required to pay for its apprentices under its training agreement with WECA. California's

prevailing wage laws does not prohibit such additional contributions nor do they limit the

amount of the contribution or corresponding credit beyond the base-line obligation to pay the

requisite non-fringe hourly wages directly to the workers. (§1773.1, subd. (c).) As discussed

below, these "excess" training fund contributions are entitled to credit toward Horn's prevail­

ing wage obligation under section 1773.1, subdivision (a)(6).

While the fringe benefits component of the prevailing wages mandated by the applica­

ble PWD is broken down by specified amounts due for health and welfare, pension and train­

ing, Title 8, California Code ofRegulations, section 16200, subdivision (a)(3)(I), provides

that:

The contractor obliga~ed to pay the full prevailing rate ofper diem wages may

4 In addition to the pension contrIbutions required by the WECA training agreement, Horn also made optional
"excess" pension contributions to WECA for all five apprentices in amounts ranging from $0.41 to $1.07 per
hour. These "excess" pension contributions are not included in the WECA Total Hourly Rate figures in this
chart, but are detailed by worker below.
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take credit for amounts up to the total ofallfringe benefit amounts listed as pre­
vailing in the appropriate wage determination. This credit may be taken only as
to amounts which are actual payments under Employer Payments Section
16000(1)-(3). In the event the total ofEmployer Payments by a contractor for the
fringe benefits listed as prevailing is less than the aggregate amount set out as
prevailing in the wage deterinination, the contractor must pay the difference di­
rectly to the employee No amount of credit for payments over the aggregate
amount ofemployer payments shall be taken nor shall any credit decrease the
amount of direct paymentofhourly wages ofthose amounts found to be prevail­
ing for straight time or overtime yvages.5 [Emphasis added.]

Thus, an employer may be deemed to have satisfied its obligation to pay the fringe benefits

due under the applicable PWD as long as the total amount which can be credited as "employer

payments" is equal to or greater than the "total of all fringe benefit amounts listed as prevail­

ing in the appropriate wage determination." The employer's credit is limited to the aggregate

amount of fringe benefits due under the applicable PWD, and may not "decrease the amount

of direct payment ofhourly wages of those amounts found to prevailing for straight or over­

time wages." This limitation is not in issue here, as the parties agree that Hom paid the base

hourly wages required by the PWD to all affected apprentices.

Contributions to apprenticeship programs are specifically included in the definition of

"employer payments' under section 1773.1, subdivision (a)(6), "so long as the cost oftraining

is reasonably related to the amount ofthe contributions." Hom does not become entitled to a

further credit for its additional contributions of $1.39 per hour to the WECA training fund,

however, simply because apprenticeship training is an enumerated fringe benefit under sec­

tion 1773.1, subdivision (a)(6) and WECA is a "plan, fund, or program" within the meaning

of section 1773.1, subdivision (b)(l). Unlike the contribution under section 1777.5, which is

not required to benefit the worker, an employer cannot claim a credit against a worker's per

diem wages for a benefit payment under section 1773.1 unless the worker actually benefits

from the payment. Hom has established that the affected apprentices did receive a benefit

from its additional payinents to the WECA training fund.

All five of the apprentices identified in the Assessment were dispatched by WECA

and were indentured in its apprenticeship program, thus they directly received the benefit of

5 The language of CaL Code Reg. tit. 8 §16000 with regard to "Employer Payments" is essentially identical to .
that ofLab. Code §1773.1, subd. (b) cited above.
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the training which was funded in part by the Horn's mandatory contributions of $2.25 per

hour under the Training Agreement. Moreover, Hall's testimony that the size of the employer

contribution to the apprenticeship training fund is directly related to WECA's annual operat­

ing budget satisfies the additional requirement of section 1773.1, subdivision (a)(6) that "the

cost of training is reasonably related to the amount of the contributions." The direct relation­

ship between the amount ofthe training fund contribution and the training actually received

by the WECA apprentices employed by Horn is underscored by the fact that WECA only re- .

quired the higher contribution for apprentices. For journeymen, by contrast, Horn was only

required to contribute the $0.86 per hour mandated by the PWD. For these reasons, Horn is

entitled for full credit for its documented fringe benefit and training fund contributions to

WECA on behalf of its apprentices, including the $1.39 per hour paid to the WECA training

fund in excess of the $0.86 per hour required by the PWD.

Review ofthe CPRs and DLSE's audit worksheets for the Project, as well as the Ap­

prentice Monthly Hours Worksheets sent to WECA with Horn's payments, establishes that,

with the exception of a nine dayperiod in the case ofBennett, all five of the apprentices

named in the Assessment were paid at least the full prevailing wages due them on the Project,

as detailed in the following chart:

Apprentice! Hourly Health Pension Excess Training Total Total· Required
Period Rate & Paid Pension Paid Fringe Hourly Total

Paid Wel- Paid Benefits Rate Hourly
fare Paid Paid Rate
Paid

Dave Garcia, $12.88 $3.00 $0.00 $0.41 $2.25 $5.66 $18.54 $17.050
1st
Jeremiah $16.61/ $3.00 $1.00 $0.70 $2.25 $6.95 $23.56/ $23.752
Bennett, 3rd $19.636 $26.58
Jeremiah $23.80/ $3.00 $1.50 $0.70 $2.25 $7.45 $31.25/ $27.392
Bennett, 4th $27.44 $34.89
John Ciuriuc, $19.93 . $3.00 $1.00 $0.41 $2.25 $6.66 $26.59 $23.752
3rd
John Ciuriuc, $23.80 $3.00 $1.50 $0.41 $2.25 $7.16 $30.96 $27.392
4th
Matt $19.93 $3.00 $1.50 $1.07 $2.25 $7.82 $27.75 $27.392

6 Bennett was paid an hourly rate of$16.61 from April 12, 2004 through April 25, 2004. He was paid an hourly
rate of $19.63 through the end ofhis third year of apprenticeship on June 27, 2004, when his hourly rate in­
creased to $23.80. He received a subsequent increase to $27.44 on August 2,2004.
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Mueller, 4th
Andrey $23.25/ $3.00 $2.00 $0.95 $2.25 $8.20 $31.45/ $31.020
Palamarchvk, $26.177 $34.37
5th

The one documented underpayment to an apprentice on the Project was to Bennett,

who was underpaid by $0.192 per hour for the 70 straight-time hours he worked on nine days

between April 12, 2004 and April 25, 2004, at an hourly rate, before benefits, of$16.61. The

total unpaid wages owed to Bennett for this period are $13.84. Bennett was paid at, or in ex­

cess of, the total required hourly rate for the balance ofhis work on the Project. Both Bennett

and Ciuriuc received slightly less than the required fringebenefl.t amounts for all of their work

on the Project, but the CPRs establish that they" received in excess of the shortfallin cash, in

the form ofhigher than required hourly wages. Horn's total liability for unpaid prevailing

wages to apprentices on the Project is therefore $13.84 and constitutes nine violations ofsec­

tion 1775, subdivision (a).

The Stipulated Unpaid Prevailihg Wages To Journeyman Represent 25
Violations Of Section 1775(a) And One Violation Of Section 1813.

At the hearing, the parties stipulated that four journeyman were owed a total of

$1,242.24 in unpaid wages, but they did not stipulate to the number ofviolations of sections

1775, subdivision (a), and 1813 that were represented by those unpaid wages. Horn stipulated

to theprevailing wages owing and unpaid for Cox and Rodriguez, $22.32 and $421.34, re­

spectively, that were originally assessed by DLSE. On that basis, DLSE's assessment of pen­

alties for 13 violations of section 1775 and one violation of section 1813 represented by those

unpaid wages is affirmed.

By contrast, the unpaid wages originally assessed for Flecha were reduced from

$1641.97 to $676.28, and the unpaid wages originally assessed for Cavin were reduced from

$141.32 in the original audit to $122.30. DLSE prepared amended penalty audits for both of

.these workers to coincide with the stipulated unpaid wages, finding that the underpayments to

Flecha represented 25 violations of section 1775(a) and one violation of section 1813, and that

the underpayments to Cavin represented two violations of section 1775(a). The additional

7 Palamarchvk was paid an hourly rate of $23.25 tbrough April 25, 2004, and $26.17 tbrough June 6, 2004, when
he last worked on the Project as an apprentice.
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evidence submitted by Hom partially disproves the basis ofDLSE's amended assessment of

penalties with-regard to hours worked by Flecha and Cavin on the Project.

The amended penalty audit for Flecha assessed penalties for 25 violations of section

1775(a), for the 25 days he worked on the Project between July 14 and August 21, 2003, and

for one violation ofsection 1813 for overtime worked on March 2, 2003. The amended audit

worksheet shows, however, that Flecha was fully paid the prevailingstraight-time and over­

time wages due for March 2, 2003, and thus does not support the assessment of a penalty un­

der section 1813 for that day. Castelan admits that Hom did not implement the June 1, 2003

predetermined wage increase on time, but her declaration, a check stub and a supplemental

payroll report submitted with it, both dated August 29,2003, establish that Hom paid Flecha

an additional $5.42 per hour in wages and fringe benefits for the 333 hours that he worked on

the Project between June 1 and August 3,2003. This remedied the underpayment for that pe­

riod well in advance of the Assessment, including 13 days for which DLSE assessed penalties

under section 1775. Hom has thus disproved the basis for the assessment of penalties for that

time period. It remains undisputed, however, that Flecha was underpaid for the 12 days that

he worked between August 4 and August 21,2003, and thus DLSE's assessment ofpenalties

under section 1775 for those 12 days is afIirmed.

The amended penalty audit for Cavin assessed penalties for two violations of section

1775(a) on Friday April 2, 2004 and Saturday, April 3,2004. The amended audit worksheet

shows, however, that Cavin was fully paid the prevailing wages due for April 2 and that the

only basis for the stipulated underpayment was the assessment ofunpaid overtime wages on

Saturday April 3. While the CPR for the week ending April 4, 2004 does report Cavin as hav­

ing worked on Saturday, Castelan's declaration and Hom's weekly timesheet for that week of

the project, along with the fact that none of the other six workers reported on the CPR for that

week worked on Saturday, provide compelling evidence for the finding that Cavin actually

worked on Thursday and Friday that week and was not due overtime for work on Saturday

April 3, 2004. The record therefore shows that Cavin was fully paid the prevailing wages that

he was due for his work on the Project and, thus, there is no basis for an assessment ofpenal-

. ties with regard to the hours worked by him.

Hom contends that it should be relieved from its stipulation to the unpaid prevailing
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wages owed to Cavin and Flecha, because the additional evidence admitted on the issue of

penalties after hearing proved that the stipulation overstated the unpaid wages actually due

them. Stipulations made in the course of litigation serve the public policies of settling dis­

putes, expediting trials and "avoid[ing] the necessity of expenditure of the time and money of

the parties and the public by removing from the litigation an item not in dispute." [County of

Sacramento v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd (2000) 77 CaLAppAth 1114, 1119.] To

further those policies, stipulations, once made, are binding on the parties and may not be set

aside without a good cause showing that the stipulation was "entered into through inadver­

tence or mistake of fact." Otherwise, "other parties could not rely upon the stipulation and,

rather than being expedited, hearings would be subject to uncertainty and disruption in order

for parties to gather and present evidence on issues thought to have been laid to rest by the

stipulation." [Id at pp. 1120-1121.] Hom has made no attempt to show good cause to be re­

leased from its stipulation, aside from the unfavorable outcome ofbeing bound by a stipula­

tion that was ultimately shown to have overstated the amount of unpaid wages due to two

workers by a few hundred dollars,. Hom has.not alleged that the records were unavailable at

the time ofhearing or that it entered the stipulation as a result of "inadvertence or mistake of

fact." In hindsight, the stipulation binds Hom to a result that it might have avoided if it had

not stipulated and the information in Castelan's declaration had come out at trial, "[but] a

poor outcome is not a prlncipled reason to set aside a stipulation by counsel." [ld at 1121.]

While the record, as augmented after hearing, undermines the factual basis for the par­

ties' stipulation, Hom agreed to remove the issue ofunpaid prevailing wages due to journey­

man who worked on the Project from the litigation by stipulating to specific amounts that

were due and owing and may not now be released from the stipulation because itwas not, in

hindsight, a favorable one. Hom therefore remains bound by its stipulation especially as the

only reason to vacate the submission originally was to augment the record on the penalty issue

only.· The issue of the penalties associated with the stipulated underpayments was not part of

the stipulation, however, and Hom is entitled to relief from the portion ofDLSE's amended

penalty assessment that is disproved by Castelan's post-hearing declaration and accompany­

ing records.

Consequently, Hom is liable for a total 25 violations of section 1775(a) and one viola­

tion of section 1813 for its stipulated underpayment ofprevailing wages to journeymen on the
-14-
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project and DLSE's penalty assessment, as modified, is affirmed.

DLSE Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Assessing Penalties Under Labor
Code Section 1775 At The Maximum Rate.

Section 1775(a) states in relevant part:

(1) The contractor and any subcontractor under the contractor shall, as a pen­
alty to the state or political subdivision on whose behalf the contract is made or
awarded, forfeit not more than fifty dollars ($50) for each calendar day, or por­
tion thereof, for each worker paid less than the prevailing wage rates as deter­
mined by the director for the work or craft in which the worker is employed for
any public work done under the contract by the contractor or, except as pro­
vided in subdivision (b), by any subcontractor under the contractor.

(2)(A) The amount of the penalty shall be determined by the Labor Commis­
sioner based on consideration of both of the following:

(i) Whether the failure of the contractor or subcontractor to pay the cor­
rectrate ofper diem wages was a good faith mistake and, if so, the error was
promptly and voluntarily corrected when brought to the attention ofthe con­
tractor or subcontractor.

(ii) Whether the contractor or subcontractor has a prior record of failing
to meet its prevailing wage obligations.

(B)(i) The penalty may not be less than ten dollars ($10) . " unless the
failure of the ... subcontractor to pay the correct rate ofper diem wages was a
good faith mistake and, if so, the error was promptly and voluntarily corrected
when brought to the attention ofthe ... subcontractor.

(ii) The penalty may not be less than twenty dollars ($20) ... ifthe ...
subcontractor has been assessed penalties within the previous three years for
failing to meet its prevailing wage obligations on a separate contract, unless
those penalties were subsequently withdrawn or overturned.

(iii) The penalty may not be less than thirty dollars ($30) ... if the La­
bor Commissioner determines that the violation was willful, as defmed in sub­
division (c) of Section 1777.1.[8]

Abuse of discretion is established if the Labor Commissioner "has not proceeded in

the manner required by law, the [determination] is not supported by the findings, or the find­

ings are not supported by the evidence." Code of Civil Procedure.section 1094.5(b). In re­

viewing for abuse of discretion, however, the Director is not free to substitute his ownjudg-

8 Labor Code §1777.1(c) defines a willful violation as one in which ''the contractor or subcontractor knew or
reasonably should have known ofhis or her obligations under the public works law and deliberately fails or re­
fuses to comply with its provisions."
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ment "because in [his] own evaluation of the circumstances the punishment appears to be too

harsh." Pegues v. Civil Service Commission (1998) 67 Cal.AppAth 95,107.

A contractor or subcontractor has the same burden ofproofwith respect to the penalty

determination as to the wage Assessment Specifically, "the Affected Contractor or Subcon­

tractor shall have the burden ofproving that the Labor Commissioner abused his or her discre­

tion in determining that a penalty was· due or in determining the amoUIit of the penalty." (Rille

50(c) [Cal.Code Reg. tit 8 §17250(c)].)

In this case, Hom acknowledges having received and settled three prior civil wage and

penalty assessments, one of which involved failure to timely implement predetermined wage

increases: the apparent cause ofthe stipulated underpayments to four journeymen on the Pro­

ject and the primary basis for penalties under the Assessment Hom's only defense for failing

to implement the predetermined wage increases required for its journeymen Under the appli­

cable, PWD was Castelan's testimony that her normal practice was to implement wage in-

. creases on public works projects when a new PWD was issued rather than when the increases

were due under the PWD which actually governed prevailing wages on the Project In other

words, Hom admits that it simply did not bother to implement the predetermined pay wages

increases required by the applicable PWD even though the prior assessments provided more

than adequate notice ofthe actual requirements. .

The record shows that DLSE considered the prescribed factors for mitigation and de­

termined that the maximum penalty of $50 per violation was warranted in this case, primarily

on the basis ofHom's prior documented and uncontested failures to meet its prevailing wage

obligations. The Director is not free to substitute his own judgment The record does not es-

. tablish an abuse of discretion and, accordingly, the assessment ofpenalties under section

1775, as modified, is affirmed.

. . Overtime Penalties Are Due For The Workers Who Were Underpaid For
Overtime Hours Worked On The Project

Labor Code section 1813 states as follows:

"The contractor or any subcontractor shall, as a penalty to the state or political
subdivision on whose behalf the contract is made or awarded, forfeit twenty­
five dollars ($25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of the contract
by the ... contractor ... for each calendar day during which the worker is re-
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quired or permitted to work more than 8 hours in anyone calendar day and 40
hours in anyone calendar week in violation of the provisions of this article."

Labor Code section 1815 states in full as follows:

"Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 1810 to 1814, inclusive, of this
code, and notwithstanding any stipulation inserted in any contract pursuant to
the requirements of said sections, work performed by employees of contractors
in excess of 8 hours per day, and 40 hours during anyone week, shall be per­
mitted upon public work upon compensation for all hours worked in excess of
8 hours per day and not less than 1~ times the basic rate ofpay."

The record establishes that Hom violated Labor Code §1815 by paying less than the required

prevailing overtime wage rate for one overtime hour worked by journeyman Daniel Rodri­

guez on November 12, 2002. Unlike :r.,abor Code section 1775 above, section 1813 does not

give DLSE any discretion to reduce the amount of the penalty, nor does it give the Director

any authority to limit or waive the penalty. Accordingly, the assessment ofpenalties under

section 1813, as modified, is affirmed.

Hom Is Liable For Liquidated Damages On The Stipulated Unpaid
Wages Owed To Journeymen.

Labor Code section 1742.1(a) provides in pertinent part as follows:

After 60 days following the service of a civil wage and penalty Assessment
under Section 1741 ... , the affected contractor, subcontractor, and surety ...
shall be liable for liquidated damages in an amount equal to the wages, or por­
tion thereof, that still remain unpaid. If the Assessment ... subsequently is
overturned or modified after administrative or judicial review, liquidated dam­
ages shall be payable only on the wages foundto be due and unpaid. If the con­
tractor or subcontractor demonstrates to the satisfaction of the director that he
or she had substantial grounds for believing the Assessment ... to be in error,
the director shall waive payment of the liquidated damages.

Rule 51(b) [Cal.Code Reg. tit. 8 §17251(b)] states as follows:

To demonstrate "substantial grounds for believing the Assessment ... to be in
error," the Mfected Contractor or Subcontractor must establish (1) that it had a
reasonable subjective belief that the Assessment ... was in error; (2) thatthere
is an objective basis in law and fact for the claimed error; and (3) that the
claimed error is one that would have substantially reduced or eliminated any
duty to pay additional wages under the Assessment ...

In accordance with the statute, Hom would be liable for liquidated damages only on

any wages that remained unpaid sixty days following service of the Assessment. Entitlement
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to a waiver of liquidated damages in this case is closely tied to Horn's position on the merits

and specifically whether there was an "objective basis in law and fact" for contending that the

Assessments were in error.

Horn has shown an "objective basis in law and fact" for contending that the Assess­

ment on the Project was in error as to the apprentices employed on the ProjeCt, by establishing

that it properly paid nearly all of the required fringe benefits, including training fund contribu­

tions, for apprentices working on the Project to the WECA training and benefit trust funds,

though it failed to report them on the CPRs. Consequently, Horn is not liable for liquidated

damages on the $13.84 in unpaid wages owed to Bennett.

Horn has not, however, shown an "objectivebasis in law and fact" for contending that

the Assessment on the Project was in error as to the journeymen employed on the Project.

While Horn has shown that it did properly pay training fund contributions for work done on

the Project by jou:rneymen, it stipulated to underpayments ofprevailing wages to four jour­

neymen, due primarily to its admitted failure to implement predetermined wage increases on

time. The mere fact that the Assessment has ultimately been reduced does not constitute

"substantial grounds for believing the Assessment ... to be in error" when Horn took no ac­

tion to pay admittedly unpaid wages due on the Project during the 60 day period following

service ofthe Assessment and had previously been cited by DLSE for failure to implement

predetermined wage increases. Accordingly, there can be no waiver and Horn's liability for

liquidated damages in an amount equal to the stipulated unpaid wages due to journeymen on

Project is affirmed.

FINDINGS

L Affected subcontractor Horn Electric Corporation filed a timely Request for

Review ofthe Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment issued by DLSE with respect to the Pro­

jects.

2. Horn made all required training fund contributions, for both apprentices and

journeymen to WECA, fully satisfying its training fund obligations under the applicable pre­

vailing wage determination.

3. Horn made all required fringe benefit payments for the apprentices employed

-18-

Decision of the Director No.06-0101-PWH



on the Project to WECA's trust funds, including an additional $1.39 per hour paid to the

WECA training fund pursuant to it training agreement withWECA, and fully satisfied its pre­

vailing wage obligations to four of the five apprentices working on the Project.

4. Inside wireman apprentice Jeremiah Bennett was underpaid a total of $13.84

between April 12, 2004 and April 25, 2004, constituting nine violations of section 1775, sub­

division (a).

5. Hom underpaid four journeymen inside wireman on the Project a total of

$1,242.24, constituting 25 violations of section1775, subdivision (a) and one violation of sec­

tion 1813, as follows:

Nathan Cox $22.32
Jorge Flecha $676.28
Daniel Rodriguez $421.34
Kenneth Cavin $122.30

6. The Division did not abuse its discretion in setting the penalty for these viola­

tions at the rate of $50.00 per violation for 34 violations on the Project, for a total of

$1,700.00 in penalties under section 1775, subdivision (a).

7. Penalties under section 1813 at the rate of$25.00 per violation are due for one

violation on the Project, for a total of$25.00 in penalties.

8. In light ofFindings 4 and 5, above, the potential liquidated damages due under

the Assessment are $1,256.08. Hom has demonstrated that it had substantial grounds for be­

lieving that the Assessment was in error as to the apprentices working on the project. Accord­

ingly, Hom is not liable for liquidated damages on the $13.84 in unpaid wages owed to Ben­

nett. With regard to the journeymen, however, no part of the stipulated unpaid wages was

paid within 60 days following service of the Assessment and Hom has not demonstrated that

it had substantial grounds for believing the Assessment of these remaining wages to be in er­

ror. Accordingly, Hom is liable for liquidated damages on the Project in the amount of

$1,242.24 under Labor Code secti'on 1742.1, subdivision (a).

9. The amounts found remaining due in the Assessment as modified and affirmed

by this Decision are as follows:

Wages Due:

Decision of the Director
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Penalties under section 1813:

Penalties under section 1775, subdivision (a):

Liquidated Damages:

TOTAL:

ORDER

$25.00

$1,700.00

$1,242.24

$4,223.32

The Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment is modified as set forth in the above Find­

ings. The Hearing Officer shall issue a notice ofFindings which shall be served with this De­

cision on the parties.

Dated: q,ItC) jo 7'

John C. Duncan
Director ofIndustrial Relations
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